
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE 

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION: 
Grantor(s) John Robert Shelton Deed of Trust Date Julv 31, 2006 
Original Mortgagee Financial Freedom Senior Funding Original Principal $142,500.00 

Corporation, a subsidiary of Indy Mac 
Banlc, F.S.B. 

Recording Instrument#: 200600289142 in Dallas Original Trustee Robert K. Fowler, 

Information Countv, Texas Brown, Fowler & Alsup 
Property Address 2721 Maple Drive, Garland, TX 75042 Property County Dallas 

MORTGAGE SERVICER INFORMATION: 
Current Seattle Bank Mortgage Servicet PHH Mortgage 
Mort2a2ee Corporation 
Current Seattle Bank Mortgage Servicer 1661 Worthington Road, 
Beneficiary Address Suite 100, West Palm 

Beach, FL 33409 

SALE INFORMATION: 

Date of Sale 06/03/2025 
Time of Sale 01:00 PM or no later than 3 hours thereafter 
Place of Sale • The outside area on the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce 

Street below the overhang in Dallas County, Texas, or if the preceding area is no longer the 
designated area, at the area most recently designated by the Dallas County Commissioner's 
Court. 

Substitute Trustees Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunman, Payton 
Hreha, Selim Taherzadeh, or Michael Linke, any to act 

Substitute Trustees' 15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410, Addison, TX 75001 
Address 

PRoPERTY INFORMATION: 

Legal Description as per the Deed of Trust: 
LOT 6, BLOCK 5, WESTERN HEIGHTS ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GARLAND 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS,ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 
26, PAGE 137, OF THE MAP RECORS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage 
Servicing Agreement. 

Default has occurred under the Deed of Trust and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust were declared immediately 
due and payable. The Beneficiary has, or caused another to, removed the Original Trustee and appointed Substitute 
Trustees. On behalf of the Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer, and Substitute Trustees, the undersigned is providing this 
Notice of Trustee's Sale. 

The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the Deed of 
Trust permitting the Beneficiary thereunder to have the bid credited to the Note up to the amount of the unpaid debt 
secured by the Deed of Trust at the time of sale. 

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed ofTrµst, but prospective bidders are 
" --·-·-"•~==-- I 1 l 

reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subjecnci all other matte~ of record affecting the property, if 
! ' 1 ~ r•• ...._ c~~ !~• - ,1-~ 7 ',,; :-

any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have; P.;91 ~e,en:'.gu~prd~ated to the Deed of Trust. The sale 
1. _,·- -i, I.,_ -1\ll,_.) 

shall not cover any part of the property that has been released fj-orrf,,tne Jien of:tl)~ Deed of Trust Prospective bidders 
1·;,J t.,, ,., \! ;11 --- • •• • •• 

are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if 
C ' ·'IU'.11' l-1 1";PC'7!'l"l' any. -! ~ .. t 1 ~ -; ~ t t'l. b 1· r ...1 l, i,..• 

TAHERZADEH, PLLC 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE· 281-01126 PAGEl 



i 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE 

Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the Beneficiary has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more 
parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. 

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "as is, where is" condition, without any express or 
implied warrantie_s, except as to the warranties of title (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Purchasers will 
buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his/her peril", and no representation is made concerning the 

quality of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the 
property. 

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting 
the Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first Sale of the day held by 
the Trustee or any Substitute Trustee. 

The Deed of Trust permits the Beneficiary to postpone,. withdraw, or reschedule the sale for another day.Jn that case, 
the Trustee, or any subsequently appointed Trustee, need not appear at the date, time, and place of a scheduled sale to 
announce the postponement, withdrawal, or rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will 
be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. The 
reposting or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale. 

Interested parties are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property. 

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you or your 
spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas 
National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the 
armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the 
sender of this notice immediately. 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE{S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SEClJRITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE 
THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE 
MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

Return to: TAHERZADEH, PLLC 
15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410, Addison, TX 75001 

TAHERZADEH,PLLC 
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE• 281-01126 

Dated April 25, 2025. 

Isl Selim H. Taherzadeh 
Selim H. Taherzadeh 
15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410 
Addison, TX 75001 
(469) 729-6800 

PAGE2 



NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 
ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE 
OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF 
THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE 
COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE 
DUTY MILITARY S.ERVICE TO THE SENDER OFTHIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY. 

1. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: BEING LOT 16, BLOCK B OF NORTH GARLAND HEIGf-ITS 
ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GRLAND, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF 
RECORDED IN VOLUME 20, PAGE 95, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

2. Instrument to he Foreclosed. The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 11/09/2004 and recorded in Book 2004220 Page 
1037 Document 3130972 real property records of Dallas County, Texas. 

3. Date, 1ime, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place: 

Date: 06/03/2025 

Time: 01:00PM 

Place: Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING 
FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE or as 
designated by the County Commissioners Court. 

4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee 
has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 
51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, 
except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided forunder the deed of trust. ' 

5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by ANA BOCANEGRA AND HESIQUIO BECERRA, provides that it secures the 
payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of $14,780.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) 
the promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. RRA CP OPPORTUNITY TRUST 2 is the current mortgagee of the note 
and deed of trust and REAL TIME RESOLUTIONS, INC. is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the mortgagee, whose 
address is RRA CP OPPORTUNITY TRUST 2 c/o REAL TIME RESOLUTIONS, INC., 1349 Empire Central Drive, Suite 1300, Dallas. TX 
75247 and the mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code§ 51.0025 authorizes the mortgage servicer to collect the debt. 

6. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the 
mortgage servicer has nan1ed and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 
Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston. TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust. 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN 
THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE 
ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

~ 
Mackie Wolf Zientz & Mann, P.C. 
Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law 

v' L. Keller Mackie, Attorney at Law 
Michael Zientz, Attorney at Law 
Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law 
Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law 
Ester Gonzales, Attorney at Law 
Karla Balli, Attorney at Law 
Park"Way Office Center, Suite 900 
14160 Dallas Park-way 
Dallas, TX 75254 

For additional sale information visit: www.mwzmlaw.com/tx-investors 

Certificate of Posting 

I am Donna Stockman whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, 
Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 5/1 /25 I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office 
of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court . 

.24-000074-640-l // 861 TRAVTS ST, GARLAND, TX 75040 


